Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Merz Pharmaceuticals, LLC		04/18/2019	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Laboratoire HRA PHARMA	
Street Address:	200 avenue de Paris	
City:	Châtillon	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	92320	
Entity Type:	Société Par Actions Simplifiée (Sas): FRANCE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4084438	MEDERMA
Registration Number:	2464771	MEDERMA
Registration Number:	2360460	MEDERMA
Registration Number:	3233153	MEDERMA
Serial Number:	87898314	SKIN CARE FOR SCARS MEDERMA
Registration Number:	3139600	MEDERMA FOR KIDS
Registration Number:	3142665	
Registration Number:	2043431	AQUA GLYCOLIC
Registration Number:	1704479	AQUA GLYCOLIC
Registration Number:	1613507	ELDERTONIC
Registration Number:	1612631	NU-IRON
Registration Number:	3388401	CEPALIN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900519151

Fax Number: 2123101895

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212.626.4242

lindsey.utrata@bakermckenzie.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Lindsey E. Utrata

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006770 FRAME: 0672

Address Line 1: 452 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 2: Baker & McKenzie LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10088189-50627140

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Lisa W. Rosaya
Address Line 1: 452 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 2: Baker & McKenzie LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lindsey E. Utrata

SIGNATURE: /LEU/

DATE SIGNED: 10/14/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=Merz Pharmaceuticals, LLC to Laboratoire HRA PHARMA#page1.tif source=Merz Pharmaceuticals, LLC to Laboratoire HRA PHARMA#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006770 FRAME: 0673

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

The undersigned, Merz Pharmaceuticals, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Assignor"), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, received from Laboratoire HRA Pharma, a société par actions simplifiée (SAS) of France ("Assignee"), and pursuant to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement entered into as of April 18, 2019 by and between Merz Pharmaceuticals, LLC on the one hand, and Laboratoire HRA Pharma on the other, does hereby assign, transfer, deliver and set over to Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns forever, and Assignee hereby acquires from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to:

the U.S. trademarks, service marks, trade names, logos, insignias, designs and other proprietary interests therein, including, without limitation, all registrations and applications for registration therefor listed on Exhibit A hereto, together with the whole of the good will of the business associated therewith, (the "Trademarks").

Said Trademarks to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns forever, at common law and/or to the end of the term or terms for which registration of the said Trademarks may be granted, or renewed, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had the assignment set forth herein not been made; together with all causes of action and the proceeds thereof in favor of Assignor heretofore accrued or hereafter accruing by reason of past infringement, dilution, misappropriation or other violation of the Trademarks, with the right to sue and collect damages for its own use and benefit, and for the use and on behalf of its successors or assigns.

From and after the date hereof, Assignor shall, upon request and at the expense of Assignee, but without further consideration, do, execute, acknowledge, deliver and file, or shall cause to be done, executed, acknowledged, delivered and filed, all such further acts, deeds, transfers, conveyances, assignments or assurances as may be reasonably requested by Assignee to transfer. convey and assign to Assignee possession and use of the Trademarks to comply with all applicable legal requirements to effect such transfers, conveyances and assignments.

Merz Phanyaccuticals, LLC 10.10.19

Laboratoire HRA Pharma

Julia Steuerwald, LL.M.
Corporate Counsel

The P. *

Based on the PoA dated 31.03.2015

NYCDMS/1082862.1

-1-

TRADEMARK REEL: 006770 FRAME: 0674

EXHIBIT A

Mark	Reg. No. / Serial No.
Mederma	4084438
Mederma (Logo)	
<u>Mederma</u>	2464771
Mederma	2360460
Mederma	3233153
Mederma Skin Care for Scars (Logo) MEDERNA	87898314
Mederma for Kids (Design) MEDERMA (S	3139600
Mederma for Kids (FACE Design)	3142665
Aqua Glycolic	2043431
Aqua Glycolic	1704479
ELDERTONIC	1613507
iu-iron	1612631
Depalin Depali	3388401

NYCDMS/1082862.1

RECORDED: 10/14/2019

TRADEMARK REEL: 006770 FRAME: 0675